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| OGC 78-1353

2 March 1978

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

FROM: Bill Ashbaugh
Office of General Counscl

SUBJECT: Merrill McCollough - Contact with House Select
Committee on Assassinatione

L. Subject, an Office of Security employee under Departmen
cover, was contacted by a staff member of thie House Select Comn
sinations on 27 February 1978, Mr. Jeremiah Aker Arranged a meeting with
the subject to take place on 2 March 1978 ip, order to discuss subject's knowledpe
of the Dr. King assassination. Subject came to work for the Agency in 1974 but
worled for the Memphis Police Department at the ‘ime of the assassination.,
Subject has previously been questioned about his knowledge of the Dy, King
assassination by the Department of Justice,

tof Defense
ittee on Assag-

2. Subject came to the Office of General Counsel for guidance concerning
protection of his cover while dealing with the Committee. It was the initial
opinion of the undersigned that a member of this Office should accompany t)
subject to the 2 March meeting in order to advise those present of v
true employer and ask that such cover be protected since cuy
was not material to their investigation.

he
subject's
rent employment

3. The undersigned notified Pat Carpentier of the Office of Legislative
Counsel of subject's mecting of 2 March 1978, My, Curpentier is acting as
the Agency liaison with the House Select Committce an Aszassinations,
Coincidentally, present at the time in Mr. Carpentier's office was
who is the Associate Counsel for the House Select Committee on As
After explaining the situation to both men, it was their opinion that the undes-
signed should not accompany the subject and that subject should stick with
his Department of Defense cover during the questioning. Mr. Cornwe]] is
aware of subject's true employer and feels tha{ hig knowledge is sufficiont
notice to the Committee at this stage of the inquiry., The undersigned passed
this advice along to the subject.

Gary Cornwel]

sassinations.,
4.
{.
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4. Subject subsequently advised the under

signed that he was questioned
on 2 March by four attorneys and one investig
Wi

ator from the Committee staff. He
ot placed under onth, but was asked about his employment to whicl: b
responded using his Department of Defense cover, Subject will notify the

undersigned if he is contacted by the Committee in the futurec.

0, n oo '

Sutl Celiong)]

Bill Ashbaugh v
cc: OLC

OGC: BA:bm (6 March 1978)
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Originai - INVESTIGATIONS - Kig, Martin Luther, Jr.
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OGC 76-3865
12 July 1976
'R
MEMORANDUM FOR THE £#ECORD
- SUBJECT: Marrell McCollough - Contact by Department of Justice

Attorney

REFERENCE: Memo fm Edwal Jones, DD/S, to Director of Security,
Same Subj., dtd 2 July 76

1. The circumstances surrvounding the death of Reverend Martin
Luther King are being reinvestigated. Pursuant to this reinvestigation,
Department of Justice attorney James Walker sought to interview Mr.
McCollough who, at the time of the assassination, was a Memphis police
officer and the first to respond to the shooting. Mr. McCollough is now
an Agency employee under Department of Defense cover and referent
memorandum requested that OGC so advise the Department of Justice.

2. In accordance with this request, the undersigned accompanied
Mr. McCollough to the Department of Justice interview. Mr. Walker
was informed of Mr. McCollough's Agency employment and cover status
and it was agreed that these facts would be protected.

St

EDMUND COHEN
Assistant General Counsel
Operations & Management Law Division

cc: Mr., Edwal Jones

ECohen:am (13 July 76)

Original - SUBRJ: SEICURITY
1 - Mr. Jones

:C signature file

%hrono




e DGO 753365
C R Ialy 76
QGC 76~3722
2 July 76
o Hews for Record, Subj: Marrell &iaCaHonghMﬁ
" 'by DOJ Attorney, orig & signed by ECohen, ece; 2.Jones.
King assassination being reinvestigated. Subj. was
Memphis policeman & first at scene, he now CIA empl.
DQJ was informed of abave and it agreed that Subi's
zover would be protected,
MeCollough, Marrell
Justice Department
King Assassination .

Tty Dl - S . i, st ST 250 wvatse et st ST ..

/Qﬁﬁiéﬁg ﬁm Mo AREBN o&% Q%v%»qdc Oteuavandt



£

,oo e b - ) ATTACHMENT A
- e , o
/[3 UNITED STATES DEPAI\'.'-,}IENT OF JL*STI'
e FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION e -

ETEY IGU-I0SGTS

/- ' . WASHINGTON 25, D.cC.
eply, Please Refer to ’
No. . - s

Deote: .Brzg&s. le, 1988
To: Direcisr

Duraay of Intal;.‘gemce and Reseoxre:
napartuen"‘ of Statc

From mmw,w.

e

=

?) Subject: s MARTTY LUTHET KIEG =
(g

SECURITY MATTER - ‘ o

Information h::s rxe?imzs?«r som fuerat=ked (o
ywraaency,mm*astathaﬁa . Intellicence Ezercy,
2y respect €9 tho csntemsintesd o ,.sa‘ czm"..naed inaiv;um.
toﬁmmm%m,wm Egiaxd; .
émém*l -m ”ﬁemlmw&wam
T metety Sopteie= 3T, Iﬁsf-;_inft_aﬁkz::“gg velwikt-be foo Suo.
pcrx-aé cf mporeebemiely Anzuest I5-35, 308, “‘:"r:':‘:. -_:.'TT_:‘_‘..?-":;?:-‘T

-~ This Bgreag 43 m roumpesting that ooy iz:?es;,.g;n-» :
tzcn contarnine The subiect vhils ghroad be cooducted,
Howevezr, 1t vould ko spmescinied 1f ony inlermation conisy -

. to ithe ntitemtion of vour gpemcy o i Contral Inteliigence .

- Epemry conotrnins auh-%sc:“a actﬁ’.vitias eoraen is inrnishe
to ¢his Buresi,

| I ~ ivoooos :
— ——Centrs: Yrislligencs Ny - ‘ -

. -

Etiention: Derarty Dir&c:;:m, Plang

N

5
}

somesonTaryL Y |

TLULRSI oS L

63 COMY

=
' A5 -
GROUP 1 : 2%
£xcluded from auntomatic M‘“: {.
Jornrrzding znd ‘ [



b H T
isesie \INSPECTOR GErenal |
/

(G- 224 |

OGC 76-SC3S

1795 CRER
MEMORANDUM FOR: Office of General Counsel
ATTENTION : Richard H. Lansdale
FROM John ‘H. Waller
Inspector General
SUBJECT © Rev. Martin Luther King, Jr.~
REFERENCE : 0GC 76-5403 (same subject, dated 4 October 1976)
1. Pursuant to Reference, the files of this Office have heen

reviewed and reflect the following information relative to contacts with
CIA by the FBI regarding Subject:

/

v

a. The names of Rev. Martin Luther King, Jr. and Mrs. Martin
Luther King appear in a 57-page document entitled "Dissident
Activity--January 1966 through January 1973" prepared by the Office
of Security and provided to the Inspector General on 28 April 1975,

. Portions of this document are derived from an FBI monograph

concerning the New Left Movement, dated December 1967.

b. On 10 August 1964 the FBI sent a memorandum to the
Bureau of Intelligence and Research, Department of State, with
a copy to CIA the subject of which was Martin Luther King.

This memorandum sets forth the European itinerary of Subject
and points out that the FBI is not requesting any investigation
concerning his activities abroad. It did mention, however,
that they would appreciate being provided any information which
might come to the attention of addressees concerning Subject's
activities abroad (copy attached). '

-~

[N

C. On 30 November 1964 CIA made one dissemination to the
FBI on a possible activity of Subject while he was in Rome,
Italy during September 1964 (attached).

2. In addition to the above, the files of thig Officeralso

nclude a copy of an Office of Security memorandum dated 1 July 1968,
Subject: Coretta Scott King. Also on file in this Office are copies

~
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SECRET

of CI intercept letters 63F19AS, 65C30AZ, 68D29BYW, 69J25B and 70HO3R
(copies attached).

3. Attached hereto also (as Attachment E) is a copy of a
6 September 1975 Memorandum of Conversation which Mr. Colby had with
Messrs. Dan Rather and Les Midgley of CBS regarding a series of pro-
grams dealing with the assassinations of President Kennedy, Robert
Kennedy, Rev. King and the attempted assassination of Governor Wallace.
Also attached (Attachment F) is a copy of a 1 October 1975 letter to
Mr. Colby from Dan Rather of CBS which is self-explantory.

4. If this Office can be of further assistance to you in this
matter, please advise.

/:) ,//"
e ’ P
Py L

R P S AV e
Johr 1. GHalfes. 4

Attachments: T

FBI memo to Dept of State dtd 10 Aug 64
Memo to FBI from DDP dtd 30 Nov 64

Cy 0/S memo re Mrs. King dtd 1 July 68
CI intercept letters

Memo of Conv. dtd 6 Sep 75

Memo fr Dan Rather to Colby dtd 1 Oct 75

MM D>



DCI/IC-76-1427
7 October 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR: Richard H. Lansdale
Associate General Counsel

FROM : Major General Jack E. Thomas, USAF (Ret.)
Special Assistant to the D/DCI/IC

SUBJECT : Rev. Martin Luther King, Jr.

Reference your memorandum of 4 October 1976, subject
as above, the ICS Staff has no information in its files on

contacts with CIA by'the FBI in regard to Rev. Martin Luther

King, Jr.

ol b

fack E. Thomas

/

~
»
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OGC 76-5403
4 October 1976

MELGORANDUN FOR : Associate Deputy Direcior for Adminisiration
Attn:  Chief, Sccurity Analysis Group, OS ~
Director of Personnel o
ssociate Deputy Director for Sciecnce :nd Technology ¥~
ssociate Deputy Director for Op=rations -
Attn:  ISS/IP/EIS ,
Y/DC/Intelligence Community < /
\L?g/DCI/for National Intelligence Cfficers « -
@/» sislative Counsel v '
j}h}jpector General 7
Wrecutive Secretary ./
FROM :  Richard H. Lansdale
Associate General Counsel
SUBJECT : Rev. Martin Luther King, Jr.

1. At the Attorney General's direction, a task force was cstablished
in May 1976 by the Office of Professional Responsibility of the Jusiice
Department to review the activities of the Federa! Bureau
in relatioa to the late Rev. Martin Luther King, Jr., hi
and the Bureau's investigation of that murder.

{ Investigation

5 ussussination

Z. Pursuant to the Attorney General's directive, Justice i« can-
vassing those investigative agencies of the Government which might bave
been contacted by the FBI to secure or deliver information for intelli-
gence, for investigative assistance (before or after the assassination),
or for any form of counterintelligence action in relation to Dy King.

3. It is requested that a check be made of your rccords to
determing the extent and nature of any contacts with CIA by the ']
in repard to the Rev. Martin Luther King, Jr.

4. DoJ has expressed some urgency in responding to their
vequest. Therefore, please advise this Office of the results of your
scarch ot your carliest convenicnce, but no later than close of busines:;,
21 Qctober 1976,

£ 4
\M//{ifﬂi’ / 1/ : (/J donsed pA—ee

Richard H. Lansdalc



It will be appreciated if you will advise us

of the results of your search at your early
convenience.

We would be glad to discuss with your
office how this information may best be disseminated
to the task force.

Sincerely

F.

A

ed G. Foldom
Director
Martin Luther King, Jr., Task Force

——ere,




oGc 74-S23Y
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

CWASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY \J ' 9
T)/L pal A

Ao tS e LT e
24 September 1976/ /'
| I
A b v g AS /o
. / .
Anthony A. Lapham, Esquire r,w./»-/'?"—““,’t yU- o
General Counsel .

Central Intelligence Agency '
Washington, D.C. 20505

Dear Mr. Lapham:

Reference is made to my telephone conversation
on September 22, 1976, with Mr. John Morrison of
your office. As I explained to Mr. Morrison,at
the Attorney General's direction a task force was
establishad in May of this year by the Office of
Professional Responsibility of the Justice
Department to review the activities of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation in relation to the late
Rev. Martin Luther King, Jr., his assassination,
and the Buareau's investigation of that murder.

As a part of our ingquiry pursuant to the
Attorney Ceneral's directive, we are canvassing
those investigative agencies of the Government
which might logically have been contacted by the

_FBI to secure or deliver _nformatlon for intelligence,
for investigative assistance (before or after the

assassination), or for any form of counter- intelligence
action in relation to Dr. KXing.

It is, accordingly, respectfully requested
that a check be made of vour records to determine.
the ﬁxtent an@wnature of any contacts with vour

agency Ly the FBI in regard to the Rev. Martin
iutHer King, Jr.

Y




OGC 78-1353
3 March 1978

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

FROM: Bill Ashbau,
Office of Generu, .ounsel

SUBJECT: - Merrill McCollough -~ Contact with House Select
Committee on Assassinations

1. Subject, an Office of Security employee under Department of Defense
cover, was contacted by a staff member of the House Select Committee on Assas-
sinations on 27 February 1978, My, Jeremiah Aker arranged a meeting with
the subject to take place on 2 March 1978 In order to discuss subject's knowledge
of the Dr, King assassination. Subject came to work for the Agency in 1974 but
worked for the Memphis Poljce Department at the time of the assassination.
Subject has Previously been questioned about his knowledge of the Dr . King
assassination by the Department of Justice.

2. Subject came to the Office of Genera] Counsel for guidance concerning
protection of his cover while dealing with the Committee, It was the initial
opinion of the undersigned that a member of this Office should accompany the
subject to the 2 March meeting ir order to advise those present of subject's

true employer and ask that such cover be protected since current employment
was not material to their.investigation.

3. The undersigned notified Pat Carpentier of the Office of Legislative
Counsel of subject's meeting of 2 March 197§, Mr. Carpentier is acting as
the Agency liaison with the House Select Committee on Assassinations .
ﬁ()incidentally, present at the time in Mr. Carpentier's offijce was Gary Cornwel]
who is the Associate Counsel for the House Select Committec on Assassinations,
Mr. Carpe: tier explained the situation to Mr. Cornwell. It was agreed, in
accordance with established pProcedures, that the undersigned should not
accompany the subject and that subject should stick strictly with his DDO
cover during the questioning. Mr. Cornwel] is aware of subject's true
employer and feels that his knowledge is sufficient notice to the Committee

at this stage of the inquiry. The undersigned passed this advice along to
the subject.



4. Subject subsequently advised the undersigned that he was questioned
on 2 March by four attorneys and one investigator from the Committee staff. He
was not placed under oath, but was asked about his employment to which he
responded using his Department of Defense cover. Subject will notify the
undersigned if he is contacted by the Committee in the future.

L . 1 Yoy
UL \ mﬁh\\(@n\x&“ &\
Bill Ashbaugh *

cc: OLC

OGC:BA:bm (6 March 1978)
Distribution:

Origingl - INVESTIGATIONS-King, Martin Luther, Jr.
1 - BA Signer .
1 - Chrono
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14 November 1978

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

FROM: Edmund Cohen
Assistant General Counsel

SUBJECT ; Merrill McCollough-—Testimony Before
the House Select Committee op Assassinations

» 1. oOn s November 197g Mr. Merrill McCollough, an
Office of Security employee under Department of Defense
cover, informed the undersigned that he hag received a

Mr. McCollough at the time of the assassination hag worked
for the Memphis Police Department.

2. Mr. Pat Carpentier, OLC, Mr. Scott D, Breckinridge,
Principal Coordinator, HSCA and Mr. Jack Scanlon, o0s

consulted about Procedures which would be useq to protect
Mr. McCollough's cover while fully Cooperating with the

tiouse investigation. , .
~ ,"‘ / o v
S S G
Edmund Cohen

EC:jz (10 Nov 78)

Distribution: '
Originé}l/[—] Yr&m:swczxrpmms = King, Martin Luther, Jr. ch—sw'f)
- EC Signer
1 - Chrono
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NOTE FOR: Pat Carpentier, OLC/C&R

FROM: Gary M. Breneman, OGC

Mr. Ashbaugh's memorandum of 3 March 1978
has been revised per your suggestion. While it is
not the intention of OGC to interfere in your relation-
ship with the Committee's investigation, this Office
has an interest in seeing that the cover of Agency -
employees is protected while at the same time ad-
vising the employee concerning the perils of perjury.
This interest, of course, becomes a duty when the
employee, as in this case, comes to OGC for guidance
on these matters. It would seem particularly impor-
tant to have OGC input in this matter given the
sensitive nature of the Committee's investigation
vis-a-vis the Agency in an attempt to avoid even
the appearance of providing misleading information .

Gary“M. Bveneman f
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14 October 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR: Office of General Counsel
ATTENTION : Mr, Richard H, Lansdale

SUBJECT : Results of Search for Any Information

Whatsoever Re: FBI and Rev. Martin
Luther King, Jr.

REFERENCE : 0GC 76-5403, &4 October 1976
(DDS&T #4507-76, 5 October 1976)

The Office of Technical Service has completed*
a thorough search of its files and records concerning
the possibility of any contacts made by the Federal
Bureau of Investigation in relgtion to the late
Rev, Martin Luther King, Jr, ihe Department of Justice
mAy be advised that this Office has no records or
information of any kind pertainiﬁg to this matter,

David S. Brandwein

Director
Office of Technical Service

cc: SA/DDS&T

~N



(212) 7654321 ,v’“s.aﬁcro:z

jﬁff\r;ﬁ oo

[ 1

Dear Mr. Colby: »  October 1, 1975

Yet another problem to heap on your shoulders!

When Les Midgley and | came to see you, you were explicit in your
denials ot CIA Involvement in the assassination of President Kennedy,
and my recollection is that your denial applied to the assassinations
of Robert Kennedy and Martin Luther King, Jr., -and the attempt on
the life of Governor Wallace, as well.

In our reporting and interviewing connected with our program on the
murder of Dr. King, we have heard and fllmed accusations agalnst
the CIA as the "conspirator". The charges have come from Ray's

former defense lawyers and one of his present atforneys, his brother
and from some black civll rights figures. v . ’

We have a responsibility, obviously, to report the charges.

Yle have an equal’ responsibility to give you and the Agency an.

opportunity to reply to them. 2y
I realize that the demands on your time are great. StIli, this is :;t'
something | suspect you may want to glve your personal attention, !
& . :-\ ) V

Yihat we would appreciate Is a filmed interview with you -- a brief Tty
one —- dealing with the charge of CIA involvement in the alleged plot
to murder Dr. King. ' 3

. . ° . o
If this is Iimpossible, we would appreciate your comment in some
other form on the charge. ; o
Ve will contact your office shortly to .find out how you feél you B

should desl with our request.

Respzeifully, v

Z-(d S .
Den Rather
CBS News Correspondent

Mr. William E, Colby .
Director, Central !nTel!igenge Agency
Mashington, D, C. 20502
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28 November 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR: Director of Central Intelligence

FROM

(1]

Inspector General

SUBJECT : Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

1. This memorandum 18 for your information only. ?

2. The following documents on Sub_)ect and his wife are
~ held in CI Staff:

Memorandum, 1 July 1968, prepared in Office
of Security, Subject: Coretta Scott King.

CI Intercept Letter.s:

63719AS ~ Letter, 14 June 1963, to Dr.
King, Birmingham, Alabama, City Jail,
from Huldah Clark, a US student iin
Moscow.

65C30A2 - Letter, 23 March 1965, to Dr.
King from All Union Central Council of
Trade Unions, Moscow (Russian language
with translation included).

68D29BW - Letter, 24 April 1968, to Dr.
King from Viktor Fomin, Leningrad (Russian
language, Project translation attached),

69J25B - Letter, 17 September 1969, to

Mrs. Martin Luther King, from Raya
Orlova, Moscow,

7/7@//‘? .zi"aa,/!
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70HO3B - Letter, July 1970, to Mrs. King
from Bernice Robinson, Lieningrad.

Copies of these documenta af‘e',attachgd herewith, .

3. Dr. Martin Luther King was assassinated (4 April 1968) .
prior to the implementation of the MHCHAOS program (4 July
1968). However, a review of other material available in oprs/

ITG shows that one dissemination was rhade to the FBlon a o
possible activity of Dr. King while in Rome, Italy, in September
1964 (copies attached). We have no indication of any Agency
surveillance on Dr. King. Further, there is no indication that
the Agency ever requested any of its representatives abroad to
_Treport on Dr. King or to be alert to any of his activities,

Donald . Chamberlain
Inspector General

Attachments A/S





